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Powers conferred. SECTION 2. Also for the purpose of ac-
quiring the lands, rights, easements and privileges in lands 
necessary for flowage, so that the complete construction of said 
(lam and improvements under this act, or any law heretofore 
passed, may be successfully carried out, said Robert Gregnon, 
his successors and assigns, have and may enjoy the rights 
granted to and conferred upon corporations by sections 1777a 
to 1777d, inclusive, of the statutes of 1898, and such amend-
ments thereto as may have been, or may be made. 

Pishway. SECTION 3. The dam so erected shall be pro-
vided with a good and sufficient fishway to be approved by the 
state board of commissioners of fisheries, and said fishway shall 
at all times be kept in good repair and open for the free and 
easy passage of fish up and down said dam. In case the owner 
or owners of said dam shall neglect or refuse to construct or 
keep in repair or keep open such fishway, as required by the 
provisions of this act, they shall, upon conviction, be fined not 
less than twenty-five dollars nor more than one hundred dollars. 

SECTION 4. The power to alter, amend or repeal this act 
is hereby reserved. 

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved May 11, 1903. 

No. 655, A.] 	 [Published May 13, 1003. 

CHAPTER 210. 

AN ACT to authorize Daniel C. Baldwin and Hannah C. 
Baldwin, their heirs and assips, to build and maintain a 
dam across Red Cedar river, Dunn county, Wisconsin. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly do enact as follows: 

Location of dam. SlicTioN 1. Daniel C. Baldwin and Ilan-
nah C. Baldwin, their heirs and assigns, are hereby authorized 
to construct and maintain a 4am across Bed Cedar river upon 
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land owned by them in Dunn county, Wisconsin, in section 
eight (8), in township twenty-nine (29), north of range eleven 
(11) west; such dam to be constructed and maintained for 
milling, manufacturing, generating electricity, supplying mu-
nicipalities and their inhabitants with light, heat and power, 
and any lawful purpose whatsoever, and said Daniel C. Bald-
win and Hannah C. Baldwin, their heirs, associates and as-
signs, may sell or lease the right to use the water power created 
by said dam to any person or persons whatsoever. 

Powers conferred. SECTION Q. The said Daniel C. Bald-
win and Hannah C. Baldwin, their heirs and assigns, for the 
purpose of acquiring any flowage rights that they may deem 
necessary in carrying out the provisions of this act, may exer-
cise all powers granted to corporations by sections 1777a to 
1777d, inclusive, of the statutes of 189S, including any amend-
ments that may have been, or may hereafter be, made to the 
same. 

Fishway. SECTION 3. The dam erected under this act shall 
be provided with a good and sufficient fishway, to be approved 
by the state board of commissioners of fisheries, and said fish-- 
way shall, at all times, he kept in good repair and open for the 
free and easy passage of fish up and down said dam. In case 
the owner or owners of said dam shall neglect or refuse to con-
strnct or keep in good repair, or keep open such fishway, as re-
quired in the provisions of this act, they shall, upon conviction 
thereof, be fined not less than twenty-five dollars (e5.00) nor 
more than one hundred dollars ($100.00). 

Slide or chute. SECTION 4. The dam erected under this 
act shall be provided with a slide or chute and such piers and 
guide booms as may be necessary for the free and easy passage 
of logs, at the expens of the owner or owners of such dam. 

SECTION 5. The right of the legislature to repeal or amend 
this net is hereby re-wrved. 

SEcrwx 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. • 

Approved May 11, 1903. 


